
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
11 September 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 5 - Ground Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Arun Photay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Sohail Khan

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Black Country LEP Brexit Group Outline and Update (Pages 7 - 18)
[Sarah Middleton – Chief Executive, Black Country Consortium and Charlie Hopkirk - 
Research Analyst – Productivity & Skills Black Country Consortium]

6 Work programme and update on items from the Annual Scrutiny Planning 
Event (Pages 19 - 56)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]

7 Annual Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report (Pages 57 - 
86)

8 Annual Scrutiny Report
[To consider the new scrutiny video]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 3 July 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Ian Brookfield
Cllr Alan Butt
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Leach, Cllr Sweetman, Cllr Dr 
Hardacre and Cllr Photay.

Cllr Bolshaw, Cllr Ian Brookfield. Cllr Butt and Cllr Thompson were in attendance as 
substitutes. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the attendance information be updated to show that Cllr Photay was not 
in attendance.

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

5 Work programme and feedback from the Annual Planning Event
The Board considered the updated work plan and the feedback from the Annual 
Scrutiny Planning Event. The Scrutiny Manager confirmed that her team would be in 
contact with councillors who has requested items at the Annual Event in order to 
facilitate meetings with appropriate officers and agree the best way to scrutinise the 
topic.  

Resolved: (1) That the work plan be agreed.
(2) That meetings be arranged with officers and councillors who had 
suggested topics for scrutiny at the Annual Scrutiny Planning Event. 

6 Update from the Member Champion for Councillor ICT and Development, Cllr 
Val Evans
Cllr Val Evans, Member Champion for ICT and Member Development presented an 
update to the Board on the work that had been undertaken by the Advisory Group. 

Cllr Evans confirmed that to date the ICT side of the work plan was going well with 
many members now using electronic devices to access agendas and minutes. 

However, Cllr Evans expressed concerns in relation to the poor attendance by 
councillors at training sessions and provided some statistics to highlight this. The 
average attendance at a training session was 8 councillors per session. Additional 
sessions had been arranged but unfortunately needed to be cancelled due to lack of 
take up. 

In relation to the mandatory training the completion figures were also low as follows: 

Basic safeguarding 33/60
CSE 13/60
Equality and Diversity 45/60
PREVENT 16/60
Corporate Parenting 12/60
Protecting information   60/60 councillors complete

Cllr Evans confirmed that all councillors had been sent letters the previous year 
informing them where to go and what courses they needed to do.

The Board considered that it might be necessary to have a look at the Constitution to 
ensure that it was clear what training all councillors were expected to undertake. Cllr 
Evans confirmed that there was some General Data Protection Regulation training 
coming up and that very few councillors were attending.

Cllr Evans stated that there had been a comprehensive induction programme for all 
new councillors of which there were 12 and there had been an average attendance 
of 10 per session which was acceptable. 

Some members of the Board stated that they had already been trained on areas 
such as GDPR and equalities outside of the Council and that they did not feel a need 
to attend additional training provided by the Council. There was a suggestion that 
there be a survey to ascertain what training councillors had already received from 
outside providers. The Board agreed that if it could be evidenced that at councillors 
had already had similar training that this should be accepted. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Chair agreed and recommended that a cross party working group be established 
to consider what action could be taken to improve turn out at training sessions and 
how often training needed to be undertaken.

The Board also noted that accurate records needed to be kept regarding when 
councillors had attended a training session. 

The Board considered that all councillors could attend the Annual Induction events 
as one big session a year easier might be easier than many separate events. It was 
however also noted that new councillors required a different type of training, so this 
approach might not be suitable and that maybe a separate similar event could be 
held for existing councillors. 

Resolved: That a working group be established to consider the ongoing issues 
related to member training and development. 

7 Fire Safety Scoping Group - Equality Sub Group
The Board considered the make-up of the Group and it was agreed that there be 
cross party representation from councillors and representation from a wide range of 
disability groups. 

Resolved: That officers approach a wide range of disability groups to invite 
representatives to join the Equality Sub Group. 

8 Annual Scrutiny Report
The Board considered the format of the Annual Scrutiny Report to Council. The 
Board considered that it was importance to include information as to why councillors 
did the work they did and why certain areas were chosen for scrutiny. The Board 
agreed on the importance of evaluating previous scrutiny reviews and that actual 
examples could be used to show the work and achievements of scrutiny. It was 
thought that some issues could be captured by a short video that could then be put 
on the website. 

Resolved: That the above areas be taken into consideration when producing the 
Annual Scrutiny Report for Council. 

9 West Midlands Combined Authority - Mayor's Question Time
The Scrutiny Officer updated the Board in relation to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority Mayor’s Question Time. The event would be held in the Council Chamber 
on Friday 28 September 2018 at 9am. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

City of Wolverhampton Council Scrutiny Board 
 

Date (11th September 2018) 
 

Black Country LEP Brexit Group Outline & Update 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1. To summarise the work of the Black Country LEP Brexit Group so far and to outline future 
activity.  

 

2. Recommendation (s) 
 

2.1. For the Scrutiny Board to note & comment on the existing work of the LEP’s Brexit Group. 
 

3. Report Detail 
 
3.1. A Black Country LEP Brexit Group was setup in August 2017 with the ambition to 

understand the threats and opportunities of Brexit from a Black Country business 
perspective. In the last 12 months, the group has held detailed consultation with 
local businesses and, in partnership with the Black Country Chamber of Commerce, 
submitted a document to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy (BEIS) in January 2018, outlining our business-led policy priorities for the 
post-Brexit period. The group has had a fluid membership structure but has 
included discussions with up to 20 business individuals in total from strategically 
important firms. Two LEP Board members and two LEP officials led the consultation 
meetings. 

 
3.2. Business insight from 2017 consultation was collated and built into a set of eight 

clear Brexit ‘asks’ of government from the Black Country business base:  
 

3.2.1. 1) Clarify your expectations of future trading relationships and trading 
conditions, allowing businesses the 
[...]
meeting in February 2018); we will continue to work with the 
Chamber on this event. 
 

4.2. The Black Country EIU will continue to build up a bank of intelligence on the impact 
of Brexit on the Black Country – this will inform future identification of priorities and 
lobbying activity. In particular, there will be a focus on emerging research areas 
such as the aforementioned health & social care sector and exploring the 
significance of European company ownership in the Black Country.  

 
4.3. The group’s objective remains to assist in ensuring a seamless as possible 

transition to a post-Brexit economy for Black Country businesses across sectors, 
using intelligence-led action and our position to influence government policy. 

 
 

Page 9



4 
 

Sarah Middleton 
Chief Executive 

Black Country Consortium Ltd 

 

Contact Officer 

Charlie Hopkirk 

Tel: 01384 471130 

Email: charlie_hopkirk@blackcountryconsortium.co.uk 

 

Source Documents: Attached: 

• Copy of the Black Country LEP Brexit Group’s ‘Business-Led Brexit Asks of 

Government’ written statement and supplementary letter.  

• Copy of the Department for BEIS’ response letter. 

 
 

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 
 

Black Country LEP Brexit Asks January 2018 

 

Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Business-Led Brexit Asks of Government 

This publication is endorsed by the Black Country Chamber of Commerce, who have worked in 

partnership with the LEP in this document’s development.   

Aside from the polarisation the referendum produced, Britain’s decision to exit the European Union 

is set to change the way businesses trade, recruit and are funded for years to come. It’s imperative 

that regions like the Black Country have a voice in Britain’s Brexit negotiations, particularly the voice 

of local business. Firms of all sizes and across industries need certainty and the right business 

environment to support sustainable success - driv
[...]
are endorsing this document and have played a key role in its 

development. We felt it was important to work closely with the Chamber on developing a set of 

genuine and unified asks, producing a single, strong Black Country business voice on the issue of 

Brexit. More broadly, this reflects ever growing partnership between the LEP and the Chamber 

locally, confirming our united ambition of maximising business growth and prosperity in our region. 

The intelligence gathered falls naturally into three main categories: the impact of Brexit on trade; 

the impact of Brexit on labour; and the impact of Brexit on funding. Below we summarise the 

business intelligence we have received thus far, organised into these three categories. This displays 

where the evidence of the key asks has come from; further evidence of the gathered intelligence is 

available on request.  

 

Summary of Intelligence 

Trade - Intelligence 

• The low pound is helping exporters, but not as much as it should be. A devalued currency 

cannot be relied upon either, and any increased value in the pound may reveal the real 

uncertainty in the economy. 

• Current low domestic confidence is a central issue. Low confidence is thought to be caused 

by a lack of certainty from government; businesses need more certainty in order to be able 

to make decisions, and invest, with confidence  

• Some businesses have reported hostility to themselves as UK suppliers from EU customers. 

Certainty is needed to ensure EU customers that business can remain the same/similar post-

Brexit.  

• Confirmation and details of a transition period would be helpful for business certainty.  

• More generally, there’s not enough civil servants on the ground in the Black Country helping 

businesses (e.g. only 5 international trade advisors in the locality). 

• Re-shoring has been identified as a key opportunity post-Brexit and this must be supported. 

• A smooth customs arrangement is vitally important for fu
[...]
 intelligence-led. Our 

suggestions for government have not been decided by one person or one institution, but through 

formal discussions with local businesses; those on the ground driving the Black Country economy.  

A wider issue we are increasingly investigating is the scale of overseas land and property ownership 

in the Black Country, and the potential impacts on this post-Brexit; recent HM Land Registry data 

shows that 667 land/property is owned by overseas companies in our region. One of our future 

activities will be to look deeper into how significant a number this is in the context of Brexit and how 

Britain’s departure may impact the presence of foreign ownership in the Black Country.  

 

The Black Country’s Offer 

As a LEP we are committed to our vital responsibility in driving growth in the Black Country, 

including the implementation of a ‘local industrial strategy’ in partnership with our neighbours 

through the West Midlands Combined Authority. The LEP is thankful of the government’s support 

thus far, but would welcome action on the above to fully prepare our locality for the future – 

mitigating the risks and embracing the opportunities of a post-Brexit economy.  

In return for action on the eight asks we have outlined, Black Country LEP will more successfully 

deliver faster growth in GVA, stronger productivity and more quality jobs in the Black Country. 

Underpinned by a robust local industrial strategy, and building on our existing strengths, this will 

produce a vastly improved region for the businesses, workers and residents of the Black Country to 

enjoy, and we’re sure the case is similar for other parts of the country.  

 

For further information, please contact: 

Charlie Hopkirk  
Research Analyst, Black Country LEP  
charlie_hopkirk@blackcountryconsortium.co.uk  
01384471130  

Page 16

mailto:charlie_hopkirk@blackcountryconsortium.co.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Secretary of State, 
 
Britain’s departure from the EU will change the way Black 
Country businesses trade, recruit and are funded for years to come. Showing our 
commitment to create an environment for a successful Brexit locally, Black Country 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) have engaged with key local businesses in recent 
months. This has allowed us to listen to the thoughts, concerns and needs of businesses 
in key sectors regarding Brexit. 
 
Please find enclosed a document outlining a set of eight key asks of government 
on Brexit, developed from our direct engagement with local businesses, and 
endorsed by our partners at the Black Country Chamber of Commerce. 
 
An initial ‘Brexit Roundtable’ with local business individuals has evolved into the Black 
Country LEP Brexit group, of whom have formed the content of our eight key asks. 
These evidence-led suggestions have not been decided by one person or one institution, 
but through formal discussions with local businesses; those on the ground driving the 
Black Country economy. Our local partners at the Black Country Chamber of Commerce 
have played a key role in developing the attached publication, contributing to the 
production of a single, strong Black Country business voice on Brexit. 
 
The voice of regions like the Black Country, especially given the current era of 
manufacturing resurgence and our heritage in this sector, must not be forgotten in 
Britain’s departure negotiations, particularly that of local business. A set of genuine 
business asks for the Black Country was the intention, and we feel this has been reached.  
 
Black Country LEP is committed to driving business-led growth locally. Action on the 
enclosed asks will give us a stronger chance of achieving faster growth, higher 
productivity and more quality jobs in the Black Country, embracing the opportunities of 
industrial strategy - an agenda we wholeheartedly support. This will partly be through 
government ensuring a flexible and strong labour market, world-class internation
[...]
Item Description Lead Report 
Author

Specific Questions for Scrutiny to 
consider

25.09.2018  Wolverhampton Adult Education Service -  briefing 
about the current education offer

 Progress report on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Review of the 
Adult Mental Health Commissioning

 Update on adult case file audits:one year on

 Adults Social Worker Health Check survey

Joanne 
Keatley, Head 
of Service

Earl Piggott-
Smith

Jennifer 
Rogers

Jennifer 
Rogers

P
age 33



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 The West Midlands Police and Crime Plan 2016-
20

David 
Jamieson, 
West 
Midlands 
Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner

27.11.2018 Transport – Safety, Bus Shelters (reponse to Youth 
Council mini review)
 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children and Adults 

Board Annual Report
Dawn 
Williams 
(Head Of 
Safeguarding

29.01.2019 TBC
26.03.2019  Principal Social Worker Annual Report

 Quality Assurance Compliance Update 
 Transforming Care - Annual Report 2019

Louise 
Haughton, 
Principal 
Social Worker

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 

Long list of topics - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be agreed

1. Quality of Care – issues of quality assurance   - Sarah Smith, Head of Commissioning 
2. Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy – 13.6.17
3. Responding to Serious and Organised Crime - To provide an outline of partnership proposals to address serious and organised crime in 

the city and the Council’s contribution. (Karen Samuels – CWC Community Safety/Chief Inspector Karen Geddes – West Midlands 
Police/Andy Moran – CWC Procurement) 

P
age 34



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Briefing notes for distribution via the Document Library:

1. Fatal Contraband and Alcohol - Update requested from meeting in July 2016 – Sue Smith agreed to lead
2. Crime Reduction and Community Safety and Drugs Strategy Update – request from meeting held in July 2017 – Karen Samuels and 

David Watts 
3. Supporting a Safe and 
[...]
or Resources

Andy Moran
Director of 
Commercial 
Services

21 May 2019 - Procurement - 
Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services
21 May 2019 - Procurement - Award 
of Contracts for Works, Goods and 
Services

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 21 May 
2019

Fully Exempt Councillor 
Louise Miles
Cabinet Member 
for Resources

Andy Moran
Director of 
Commercial 
Services

P
age 56



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
 11 September 2018

 Report title  Annual Corporate, Social Care and Public Health 
Complaints Report

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility

 Cllr Val Gibson, Governance 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Andy Moran, Director

Originating service Customer Services

Accountable employees      Sue Handy Head of Customer Service 
Tel 01902 553053
Email sue.handy@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been Corporate Leadership Team   13 August 2018
considered by People Leadership Team 13 August 2018

Place Leadership Team 20 August 2018
Strategic Executive Board 28 August 2018

Recommendations for action or decision:  

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to 

1. Review complaints management and performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Recommendations for noting:

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note:

1. This is a combined annual complaint report to Scrutiny Board covering all complaints and 
compliments received by the Council in relation to Social Care services, Public Health services 
and Corporate services. 

2. Section 1 of the reports relates to statutory complaints activity for Adult Social Care, Children
and Young People Social Care and Public Health and Section 2 relates to all other 
complaints activity governed by the corporate complaints procedures.

Page 57

Agenda Item No: 7

mailto:sue.handy@wolverhampton.gov.uk


Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1. SECTION ONE – Adult Social Care, Children and Young People Social Care 
and Public Health Activity 2017/18.

1.1 Purpose: The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the complaints, 
compliments, Local Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman enquiries 
received by the Council during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

1.2 Introduction: This report details a total of 432 Formal complaints received by the 
Council in 2017/18. In addition to this, there were 123 informal complaints received 
and resolved, preventing the issue from becoming a formal complaint. The 
resolutions are achieved by the complaints team working together with the person 
raising the concern and the services involved. Therefore, a total of 555 complaints 
were received and dealt with by the complaints team during 2017/18 compared to 
504 in 2016/17 and 515 in 2015/16 and 718 complaints in 2014/15  

1.3 Complaints, Compliments and Ombudsman enquiries are considered as a form of 
customer feedback. They are all registered and monitored by the Customer 
Feedback Team based within the Corporate Directorate.  Monitoring customer 
feedback provides details about the types of complaints and compliments that are 
received by the authority and highlights any improvements or amendments made to 
service provision or delivery.

1.4 Complaints Procedures are a mechanism to identify problems and resolve issues. 
If things go wrong or fall below expectation, we try to sort things out quickly and 
fairly. We also want to learn from our mistakes or concerns that arise and will make 
changes to improve services.

1.5 This Report is divided into two parts. Part A encompasses complaints that come 
under statutory Adult Social Care and Public Health Regulated Procedures, followed 
by Children’s Social Care statutory complaints and Part B covers complaints relating 
to Corporate complaints received from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

2. Part A – Adult Social Care and Public Health Complaints Activity. Followed by 
Children and Young People Social Care Complaints Activity.

2.1 Adult Social Care: Adult Social Care complaints m
[...]
. Disability. 
However, the experience in many cases is that the customer does not provide this 
information with some customers querying the reasons for requesting the data and 
how it might be used.

15.0 Environmental Implications

There are no environmental implications associated with this report.

16.0 Human Resources Implications

There are no human resource implications associated with this report.

17.0 Corporate Landlord Implications

There are no corporate landlord implications associated with this report.

18.0 Schedule of Background Papers 

None for consideration.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Black Country LEP Brexit Group Outline and Update
	50218 - Andrew Griffiths MP for TW (002)
	Black Country LEP Brexit Group asks document JAN 2018 FINAL
	BCLEP Brexit accompanying letter FINAL

	6 Work programme and update on items from the Annual Scrutiny Planning Event
	Printed plan Forward Plan - September 2018 updated 23.08.18

	7 Annual Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 11 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Sohail Khan
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paul Singh

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Sweetman, Cllr Bateman and Cllr 
Photay. 

Cllr Bolshaw attended as a substitute for Cllr Sweetman and Cllr Singh attended as a 
substitute for Cllr Photay. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Black Country LEP Brexit Group Outline and Update
The Chair welcomed Sarah Middleton, Chief Executive of the Black Country 
Consortium to the meeting. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Mrs Middleton outlined the history of the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and 
the fact that they had been created in 2011 and had undergone gradual change over 
the last 6 years to place more focus on developing economic priorities in order for the 
Black Country to enhance its influence on decision makers in the Cabinet.

In August 2017 a Black Country LEP had been set up with the ambition to 
understand the threats and opportunities of Brexit from a Black Country business 
perspective. The Group was currently in listening mode and sought to garner 
concerns form local businesses in order to pass them back to central government. 

In Wolverhampton there was a high density of manufacturing businesses and there 
were concerns from those in the supply chain who were trying to understand the 
rules of the game before the Brexit trigger. 

The report summarised the areas where businesses were seeking further clarification 
in areas such as tariffs and tariff arrangements. 

The Black Country produced a lot of component parts for machines and supply 
chains for automotive and aerospace technologies could go around the world so 
there was a need to understand the implications for trade. 

It was though that the area really needed to be producing more originating equipment 
for manufacturers. The problems were further down the supply chain and it would be 
better to have design and control over the products being produced. There was a 
need to understand how we could have a tier one operating system in the City of 
Wolverhampton or the Black Country as this would certainly help with resilience. 

There were also differences in pressures on automotive and aerospace industries 
and component part value could be very different for each. It was emphasised that it 
was important to understand the rules of trade and the tariffs along with skills and the 
movement of labour in order for the Black Country to support the ongoing 
development of its businesses. 

LEPs in general were currently undergoing a review with a series of questions now 
having to be answered by LEPs regarding geographical coverage and working with 
the West Midlands Combined Authority. 

The Board queried recent media discussions which appeared to suggest that 
organisations were holding back from key investment decisions pending Brexit, 
clarification was sought as to what the evidence was showing regarding this.

It was stated that this was often due to the ownership of the company. There were a 
high percentage of foreign owned businesses in the area and decisions were often 
being made in the European boardrooms regarding investment and there did appear 
to be a slowdown in decisions where this was the case which was leading to some 
anxiety. This was however only a slowing down rather that a full stop and as the 
country got closer to March 19 this pattern of decision making could change again 
with pragmatism being the best way forward and each investment being dealt with on 
a case by case basis. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

The Board queried how this related to the British owned businesses. It was stated 
that they were all coming at it form their own locality decision points rather than a 
global stance.

The question was raised as to whether in relation to manufacturing any businesses 
had stopped investing here and decided to invest abroad. It was thought that this 
might be hard to judge as investment could not always be directly linked to Brexit. 

The Board queried what the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) and the 
Council’s role should be in relation to levering in investment and bolstering certain 
sectors. 

It was thought that in terms of being prepared and deciding on priorities that 
Wolverhampton and the Black Country were developing a pipeline of where 
investment was needed. Having a very clear set of priorities and set of skills was 
important and there was a need to understand what investment was required to help 
get people back into work. There was ongoing development of workforce skills and 
bitesize courses had worked well and been invested in by companies who were clear 
about the occupations on offer. A little bit of investment could also help in relation to 
business competitiveness provided that any business case could demonstrate 
returns.
 
The Board commended the work being done to get people back into work and 
queried whether there were any facts or numbers about how many people had been 
assisted so far.

It was confirmed that these figures could be provided and that the LEP could come 
back with some further information on outcomes. Work had been done on improving 
rates of qualification but there was still a need for about 12000 people across 
Wolverhampton alone to get a qualification to meet the national average and 15000 
more people that needed to find work in the City. It was though that the level of 
wages had been improving but perhaps not at the level of the national average.  

The Board considered that it would also be interesting to know where investment 
was currently coming from and where we were tapping into new markets and 
investments. 

The Board considered that there was a shortage in knowledge as to where skills 
were missing, and it was stated that we could not train people for roles when we 
didn’t know what was required and what the buy in from companies would be. It was 
vital to make sure that our youth were being trained in the City. 

It was however also noted that it would be very hard to do much now as times were 
so uncertain and that many youngsters trained in Wolverhampton then left the 
country to go where the jobs and money were which was to be expected.

The Board thanked Mrs Middleton for her work and the work being carried out by the 
LEP and the Brexit Group. 

Resolved: (1) That the report be received.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

(2) That representatives of the Black Country LEP be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Board to update councillors regarding rates of people returning to 
work, the skills gap, ongoing investment concerns and the continued effect of Brexit. 

6 Work programme and update on items from the Annual Scrutiny Planning 
Event
The Board received an update on the Work Programme and the items that had been 
suggested for inclusion at the Annual Planning Event. 

The Chair confirmed that a review group would be set up to look at violent youth 
crime in the City and that Cllr Obaida Ahmed would chair the group.

Resolved: That the updates be noted. 

7 Annual Corporate, Social Care and Public Health Complaints Report
A report was presented to provide a summary of the complaints, compliments, Local 
Government Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman enquiries received by the 
Council during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.  

The Head of Customer Services provided the Board with an update on the Customer 
Services structure and confirmed that she would soon be leaving the Authority. The 
Board thanked the Head of Customer Services for all her hard work over the years.  

The Customer Engagement Manager presented the report and confirmed that 
benchmarking would be included in the October report. 

The Board noted that the report did not include complaints that came in through 
Councillors and that people often used Councillors to escalate a complaint. 

It was stated that the Council was doing a piece of work around a central point of 
contact for councillor enquiries and that Customer Services had helped with this but 
needed some additional resource to move forward and were working with other 
departments in the Council to facilitate this and to produce a protocol with 
timescales. 

Resolved: That the report be received. 
 

8 Annual Scrutiny Report
The Board considered the Annual Scrutiny Report which this year had been done as 
a film for the first time. 

Resolved: (1) That captions and names be added to the film;
(2) That the video be presented to the next meeting of the Full 

Council. 


